11.4 Subject always to Clauses 11.1 and 11.2, the liability of each Supplier for all 

claims (by way of indemnity or otherwise) arising whether in contract, tort 

(including negligence), misrepresentation (other than where made 

fraudulently), breach of statutory duty or otherwise under this Agreement shall 

be limited to two hundred fifty thousand pounds sterling (£250,000) save that 

each of such Supplier’s total liability under their respective Framework 

Agreements  shall be subject to the financial limits set out in Clause 42.2.5 

inclusive of any liability incurred under this Clause 11.4 of this Agreement. 

11.5 Subject always to Clauses 11.1, 11.2 and 11.6 and except in respect of liability